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for that class of persons for whom the board may provide at the 
expense of the people, namely, the indigent sick. The phrase 'such 
other public buildings as may be necessary' has no wider meaning, 
nor does it enlarge the class of purposes for which these boards may 
erect and maintain buildings so as to include others not of the class 
already mentioned." (Emphasis mine.) 

It is therefore my opinion, in view of the holding in the case just cited, 
our Supreme Court, if ca\1ed upon to do so, would say the erection of a 
ha\1, auditorium, gymnasium or recreation room in a courthouse is not 
such a necessary county building as is required for ordinary county pur­
poses. Such being the case, I am of the opinion that the county commis­
sioners do not have authority to erect such rooms in the new courthouse. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 208 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD-ADVERTISING­
NEON SIGNS 

Held: The use of signs advertising beer, whether by brewer or retailer, is 
not a violation of Section 2815.51, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935. 

Mr. Ray L. Wahl 
Administrator 
Liquor Control Board 
Helena, Monatna 

Dear Mr. Wahl: 

I have your request for an opinion as fonows: 

August 20, 1941. 

"A brewer has put up a Neon sign, advertising his products, on a 
building where beer is sold at retail. The brewer pays for the installa­
tion and for the light and power used in i\1umination, and a\1 expenses 
for maintaining the sign. Is this, in your opinion, a violation of the 
provisions of Section 2815.51 of the Montana Beer Act?" 

Section 2815.51, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, to which you refer 
provides as follows: 

"It shaH be unlawful for any brewer or wholesaler to lease, furnish, 
give or pay for any premises, furniture, fixtures, equipment or other 
property to any retail licensee, used or to be used in the dispensation 
of beer. No brewer or wholesaler shall advance, furnish money for 
or pay for any license or tax which may be required to be paid for 
any retailer, and no brewer or wholesaler sha\1 be financia\1y interested, 
either directly or indirectly, in the conduct or operation of the business 
of a retailer as herein defined." 

The signs referred to, to come within the words of this statute, must 
be "furniture, fixtures, equipment or other property ... used or to be 
used in the dispensation of beer." While it might be said such a sign is 
a fixture, yet it can hardly be said it is "used in the dispensation of beer." 

We think this statute was designed to prevent the old practice exist­
ing before prohibition by which the owners of breweries and distilleries 
financed the retailer by paying for his license, bar fixtures and furniture 
necessary to the conduct of the business, rather than to prevent the adver­
tisement of the product. 
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It is therefore my opinion the use of signs advertising beer, whether 
by brewer or retailer, is not a violation of Section 2815.51, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 209 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

WELFARE DEPARTMENT-FOOD STAMPS, issuing 
officer of-RESPONSIBILITY BONDS 

Held: The State Department of Public Welfare is under contract obliga­
tion to reimburse County Treasurers for any loss of food stamps 
or money received from their sale, while said food stamps or money 
so received is in the custody of the Food Stamp Issuing Officer 
in the County. 

Food Stamp Agreement follows opinion. 

Mr. B. L. McFerran, Director 
Division of Purchasing & Service 
Department of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. McFerran: 

August 3D, 1941. 

You have inquired regarding the responsibility of the State Department 
of Public Welfare for losses sustained by the Food Stamp Issuing Officer 
of the County. In particular, your inquiry is as follows: 

"Is the State of Montana Department of Public Welfare under 
obligation to reimburse county treasurers for any loss of food stamps 
or money received from their sale while said food stamps or money 
so received is in the custody of the Food Stamp Issuing Officer in 
the County?" 

Your attention is directed to the contract between the State Department 
of Public Welfare and the respective counties, a copy of which contract 
is attached to this opinion. 

In paragraph 5 of the contract between the State Department of Pub­
lic Welfare and the County, the State Department "agrees to be responsible 
for the proper use of all fund received from the County Treasurer of the 
County." In paragraph 2 of the contract the State Department passes on 
the qualifications of the Issuing Officer selected to distribute food stamps, 
and requires a bond be furnished to the State of Montana for the faithful 
performance and discharge of his duties in such amount as the State 
Department of Public Welfare may determine. In this contract it wiII be 
noted there are corresponding responsibilities on the part of the County 
Welfare Department to protect itself by requiring an additional bond to 
be posted by the County Treasurer, payable to the county, for the faithful 
and honest discharge of his duties. 

The State Department of Public Welfare, in the aforementioned para­
graph 5, contracts to be responsible for the proper use of all funds re­
ceived from the County Treasurer of the county for the purchase of food 
stamps. This is a condition precedent to the entering of a contract with 
the Federal Surplus Commidities Corporation by the State Department 
of Public Welfare wherein the State Department of Public Welfare is 
designated as the Issuing Officer of Food Stamps, in acc;ordance with 
the rules and regulations with the Federal Surplus Commodities Corpora­
tion. It necessarily follows the State Department of Public Welfare is 
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